19-0227-PR10 February 27, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$8,924,256.82 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes {o existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,075,009.06 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488

will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A ‘

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0227-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personngl necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

[ndebtedness — The Board'’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any kexpenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

o 1o Rt LA e
Mary bé Runlﬁr} icé K Jagkson, EdDV
Deputy Chief of Capital Planning ve Officer
and Construction

General Couhsel



19-0227-PR10

PpapacId Bulpuny fewaig 6

SPARERIU] ILOSKT J9YI0 10§ Joddng °g
A3ayeng ofjofuiod [euoneanpy 40§ Hoddng -z
sauetjdwo) vav-9

SPaaN [EAUBYRIW LIOH] 'S

SUONIPUOY 10UPIXT PIIBIOUBIRQ
SUORE{OIA 3PO) 8311 °E

saueydwe) apo) 7

610T
Arenugay
v xipuaddy

A3ges T
SuUoSeay
28'9ST'P26'8 $
S uewasedol WY Jo SISISUOd YIom JoadodsayL %6 %0 %0 %0 6102 610Z/1€/8 810z/0z/21  o000FLIZ  § 1A 28€7SSE JT1s3tusnpu) Yl jueqing
6 W00 J[SNUL B 03] Wooisse Bunsixd ue Juipesddn jo sisisuod yiom joedodsay, %L %0 %E6 %0 610Z 6102/1£/8 8102/02/21 00'lz6'6ZT  § LA $LBESSE dnioas 17 1udep feusia
8 aayjo doo) a1 ydnoays s3pzaddn Sunmed jo sisisuos yiomjo adodsaqL %0 %0 %O0T %0 610Z 6102/1€/8 8102/12/21 00°L9L2ZvE  § 1A Y8EZSSE sauof 3 Aydmy UOSIPER M ZH
g saysiuy JoLIAIUI pue sap TUEY; [edal 1a)ioq Jo sisisucd ylom Jo adons ayy,  %EE  %IE %P %0 610Z 610z/1¢/8 810Z/4/21  00°008'ZES'E $ 29 2ST6bSE 3qery EELUT
S wawde(dar By e josisIsuod ylom jo adoos oy, HIT %0 %0 %0 6102 610z/1¢/8 810Z/0Z/21 00008961 § LA L66095€ O sawnsnpup y( PaeqqIy
8 saveds 9oyj0 ot swood Bupsixs Suniaauod jo sisisucd jom o odods syl %6 %0 %6Z %y 6102 6102/1£/8 8I0Z/ST/TT  00°000°C6E  § 29 6ESSYSE usyIsedHd 340 D10
¥ Juswaoe|dsa Joos pue suedas fwogew jo sysisuod yomjo adoosayL, %8 %6k %L %0 6l0T 6102/18/8 8T0Z/ST/IT  00000'8£6T § boli] 0SSSHSE s|qelpy [prem
6 S0 321103 J[ARINM PUE SWOOL [3)20[ 03 SUONIRAOUAL JOLIFUL JO SISISUOD }IoM Jo AOOSDYL %6 %0  HEE %0 6102 6102/1/¢ 810Z/61/T1 SOETE'ESL  § 29 127865¢ seuof 3 Aydiny SH Y3, due]
T 3uted paseq-pea] JO JUIWILQE [EIUSUOIIAUS JO SISISU0D oM Jo adoos ayL, - - - - 610Z 810z/18/2L 8L0Z/U/TT  LTSBI¥ST ¢ 20f LEGTYSE AlD2D ueat|ing
1 ufed paseq-ped] J JUIWLEQE [EIUIUWUOIIAUD JO SISSU0D Yiom jo adods oy, - - - - 6102 8roz/1e/2t 810Z/1/TT  65°L86'EST ¢ ool 9E6THSE AlD2) Aex
8 pesddn ppay yim3 oy 1duwig 2315 JO SISSUOD }I0M J0 ad0ds oy v/IN  el0Z 610Z/1¢/1 810z/8/11  00'8L8°€ $ ool 20¥THSE AlDDD 2ssedy
1 Buroeyans Ayajes pue inba puncidferd jo uonennqeyas/aedes jo sisisuoayromjo adoos sy, %9S - %kd - 6102 610Z/1/L 610Z/2/1  6¥'ZIT'8 $ 20l SI9FPSE  UOHINNSUO) SURINIA PIO SaW(oH
I Bupeyans Ayajes pue nbo punoiddeid jo 1qey3a/a1eda Jo SISisuedHaom Jo adods oYL, HIS - %6¥ - 6102 610Z/1/L 810Z/ZT/TT  11'8%6'6 $ o0l LI9EYSE  UOLINNSUO) SUBIAIIA PIO 4pnoy
T Supaeyans yayes pueuawdnba punoidAe(d jo uoneiqeyas/iedal jo sisisuos ya0m o adods YL %S - %9% - 6102 6102/1/L 8102/21/TT  29'L2STT $ 20l 680FPSE  UOOOMISUO) SUIBIdA PIO uosunag
T Bupejns £13pes pue b punosdherd jo 111qeY3:/11edas Jo SISISU0D y10m Jo ad0dS YL, %04 - %09 - 610Z 6102/1/L 810Z/1T/0T 06'ELY9 $ J0( £599ZSE€  UONINNSUC) SUEIRIA PO Jawigy
4 Buprgans A1ajes pue juawdmba punosdfeid jo uoneniqeyal/uedal jo isisuos y10m jo adods YL, %z - %86 - 6102 6102/1/L 8T0Z/ZI/IT  $9°€09'T s 20 PI9EYSE  UORIMLISUO) SUBIIIA PIO Y1909
1 Bupepns Ayajes pue Juowdinba punodAeid jo uonexiqeyas/ajedal jo s3sisuod y1om Jo adods Sy, %9 - %6E - 610Z 6102/1/L 810Z/ZI/I1  ST'£28'69 $ o0l $80PPSE  UONDNNISUO) SUBLAIA PIO Juonsuuy
ECT N H vV
[Toaload
yod YVEA ALVANOLLITdWOD  dLvd @AvMY GOHLIW
SNOSVEY SALON ANV 34095 103(0¥d NOLLOV "WHI44V TVISId  QALVAIDLINY QUMY LIVIINOD 1IVHLNOD  # LOVYINOD HYOLIVYINOD TO0HDS




19-0227-PR10

‘slealle Ul pieog ayy o} pauodal Bulaq ale pue panoidde uasg aaey slaplo abueyo Buimojioy syl

09°£09°19$ :1301 J00load

“Buims Joop auiy
00°298'2% Suolpuo) paienodslq  Jadoid Joj 9]} puB Jooyqns aoe|dal puB SAOWAI 0} S[ELSIRW PUE Ioge] 8pinoid 0] JOJORIUOD [RISUSL) SLISL/LL 81/50/L1

*S}90NE) M3U |[BISUI 0} SWIOO 13110}

96 VE9' VS suonIpuoQ palaaodsiq  109jes ul sdojs aul pue saajea Buiqunid soejdai 0 sjensjew pue Joge] opiaoid 0] J0}0RHUCY [ISUSL) SL/ISLILL 8L/S0/L1
00'862'S¢$ SUOIIPUOYD pPalanodsiq ‘Woos uej uj Juied paseq-pes)] ajede 0) S[eLdjew pue Joge] apiaold 0] J0J0RIU0Y) [BIBUSD) SLIvLILL 81/S0/1LL
y0°951°2$ 1sanbay jooyos "soueuUS ulew Je Bupubi jeuomppe |[eisul 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} JOJOBIU0D [EISUSD sLiEL/LL 8L/S0/L1
09'259'01L% SUOIIIPUOYD) PaIA0ISIQ ‘sjusuodwiod wooi uey sjqeladoul Jiedal 0) Sjeusiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0JOBRIJUOY) |RISURS SL/SLILL 81/S0/LL
C9ECLSE / EV6LBPE
3po7) uoseay suondudsaq Jepl0 sbue() 3jeq ddy 31eq abueyD
%lT6 €£L162'¢5.°8% €L7162°8€L$ 6¢ 00°000°61L0°8% Auedwo) uononnsuo) Aig-ity
H40u-12£22-8102 40Y 38yoanogd gL0¢
Awopesy joysnog
SY'e66°vL$ tlejol 1eload
SH'es6' VLS SUORIPUOD PAISA0ISI(]  “19]10Q MBU 10} SS309E MOJje 0} Aem-Aljus Ajipow 0] S|eayew pue Joge| apiaosd 0} 10J0BIIUOY) [BISUSL) 81/20/L1 81/60/0L
YOLYLGE 1 2ELO6VE .
8poH uoseay Suonduasaq 1epl0 abueyn 3req ddy 31eq ebuey)
%l2C 1E£616'089'V$ 1€'652°'101$ YA 00°099'6.5'V$ Ju] ‘s1030BJUOD JAIN UM
daW-12122-8102 43 uewsleq 8102
|ooysg Arejuawid|3 uewsjeg UOIMaN
asquinN Od Joenuosn w::oE< Su3pIO SI19pI0 junowy
Jaqun jdy pieog el J0 % 3joenuUO) afiueyo abueysn JoBJUOD saquin joeloig Jopuap jooyas

[e301  pasiaey 12301 10 JoquinN reutbuo

D071 H¥3AY0 IONVHOI

1J019° 3 15 | 8102/0¢€/11 O3 8102/10/L1L weIs OId uuwaA0IdW] [BIIae)
woJy abues sej9Ad [eacidde Japio abueys asayl :

61/8T/T S[o0Yg d1qng o3edny)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

“siealle U] peog ayy 0} papodal Buleg ale pue pasoidde Uasq aaey siaplo abueyd Bumo)io) ayl

TLBEL'LOLS H1ej0L J08fodd

00°66¥'8G$

2L€96°L$

00°2.2°$

YOV — UoISSIWO

pajoalq Jaump

SUORIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI]

OLL¥IGE [ Le0e8ve

£2°615°601$ €10, 108foid

3p0D) UOSESY
%SELL  LEVPSLI9'VS

*Suoie90|
921U109 199|195 e Bupipo|q [euoippE |[eISuUl 0} Sjelsjell pue Joge| apinoid 0} JOJORIJUOY) [eJauss)

*SIfE)S PUE S100|] JOPLLIOD Xem pue dujs 0] Sjeuslew pue Joge} apirold 0} JOJORIUOY) [elsuss)

“oop Buipeo] 1e siedal jeydse sxew o} sjeusiew pue Joge| apircid 0) 10}0BHUOYD [RISUDD

SUORdIoSaQ Jopi0 sbueyy)

LE71G6'9/P8 114 00°€65°002'¥$

8LivL/LL  8LIZE/0L
81/90/L1  8L/6Z/0L
8L/90/LL  8L/62/0)
Sjegaddy  Speqsbueyd

“OU| “UOHONIISUOD aueT JojAL

40¥-1£822-3107 J0OY 12doo9 8102
Awapeoy abenbue jenq 1odoog Jojod

‘Buijieo mau juied pue yojed pue

0'965'c$ SUORIPUOD PaIan0osIq sjoued Buieo paddeim ouge} yxi 19995 ||BISU 0} S[eLRew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJ9BAUOYD [BISUIL) 8L/I0Z/LL 8L/90/1L
"IOpLIO0D Ul suej 1sneyxs Buysixe j09)9s
o1 ¥£0'2$ pajoauq JsumQO  Joj Buiooyssignou; pue uoneBisaaul a)is Jonpuod 0} S[eLSIEW PUR J0qe| 9pircid 0} JOJORIUOY [RISUIS) gL/90/L ) 8LIvZI0L
£6°€96'2¢ aoueldwon 8poy  "apod AYID Jad [00yds ay) Jo Juoy ul joyuew Jledal 0 [LBjeW pue Joge| 9piAcid 0} J0JORUOD [BISUDS) 8L/02/LL 8L/90/11
61°1€8'c8$ paj3lIQ IBUMO "SWI00JSSE[O 109]9s Ul Bjf} BuLool WOV Sjede 0} S|eusiew pue Joqe| apinoid 0} JOJOBJUOD |BIsusD 8L/60/1LL 8L/LLI0L
. ‘suofjoouuod Jamod
GG'EGG° /1S SUORIpUOD PalaAodsIg  pajeloosse pue sdwnd uonenold 19[10q apiroid 0} sjelslew pue Joge] apiaoid 0] JOOBHUOY [RISUSD) 8L/90/1L1 8L/0€/01
69€21SE / 68ESBYE .
3p0)) UOSETy Suonduosa( J9pl0 obuey) 9)eq ddy  Sfeq obueyyn
%809 L¥'8T5'056'v$ 65'299'c82$ gl 88'698°999'7$ OU] ‘UoRONIISUOCD UBJRJIBA PIO
HOWN-15922-810C HOW l19sse)d 8102
Jooyasg J|@ssen 4 abioan
JsquinN Od Joenuoy u\::o:._< S13pi0 EYETTS) junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoel0 Jo 9, 3JoenuO) afiueyn abueysn joenuon Jaquinp 3osfoid AOpuUaA jooyosg
[EJ0)  PpPISIAdY jo JaquinN Jeuibuo

T1 30 73seq
61/81/1

O071 ¥30J0 IONVHO

8102/0¢/11 O3 8L0Z/L0/L)
wouy abuelt se]a£o jerocidde sapio abueys asay)

werdord JuswsAoxdwy ende))
S[00Y2S dI[qn{ 03edY)

SdD



19-0227-PR10

"SJeale U] pJeog] a4y o} papodal Bujeq a1 pue panrcidde uasq aaey siepio sbueyd Buimolio} sy,

ZLp02'se$ lejol 39eloid

209LL'pLS

02'880°12%
90¢005€e

00°'v6.‘cr$ :1e10 300loid

‘sjnodsumop pue sisPnb o3 mojy

suonipueD pasancdsiq  ebeulelp sedord mojfe o} speib Buloos adojs-al 0} s[eSleW pue Joge| epinoid 0} JOJORJUOD [BISUIL)

8L/0¢/LL gLivL/LL
"SWwooIyeq
SuolIpuod paanodslq  Jaddn Joj wisysAs ssjem joy Buileinono-al e [[elsul 0} S|eusjeL pue Joge] apinoid 0} JOJOBIUOY [RISUSD) 81/0Z/1L  8L/SO/LL
3poy uosesy SUORANISaq JopIO SbuByD Seqgaddy  3feq sbueq)

%LVL  CL6PL'GL6°LS zL6vl'ees L 00°000°'c88°2$ ‘0D UoHONAISUOD Jo[palld

dSO-125€2-2102 4SO sniqunl 1§ 2102

00°208°ce$

00266'61$
12508¢¢

1£°¢88°6$ “1e101 J00foad

sniquny 1§
‘spesy] |91 JO
SUOHIPUOD PaIaA0dsI  [eAOWRL JOYE SJeUSqNS Jiels 928]da) PUB SA0WAI 0 S[eLISjeW PUE J0ge| 9PIA0Jd O} J0J0BIUOY [BISUSS) 81/90/LL  8L/LE/0L
HOV — UoISSIWO ‘saiedai Buyuied pue Jejse|d 939]dwiod 0} s{eLS}ELL PUB Joge| spiAcId 0] J0}IBAUCD [BISUID 8L/90/LL  8L/LLI0L
3poy uosesy SuoRdNoSaq Jopioy 9buUEq) segaddy  Seq abuey)

%leL 00°€90°C6Y'LLS

00612288 f44 00'8PE0LL'0LS "2U] ‘UoljoNIsUOY aueT JSAL

HOW-11€€2-2102 DN Kieo 2102
looyss Aieg 3 ydesor

1£'e88'6$

SUOHIPUOY PAJSAOISI(]

. "Bunied uted pue yojed pue Wool 18j0} S6 Ul uselp Jooj)
*00eds Ojlje Uj ujeIp UoJI 1SBD 20e{dal PUE SAOLLSI 0] S[EUD}EL pue 10qe] apinold 0} J0J9BNUOD [eIauas)

8L/9L/LL 8L/SLI0L
Y9EZ1GE / 168L8YE .
3p0D) UoSeay suondinsaq Japi0 abuely aeq diy 3yeq ebueyn
%.L¥'9 8.°988°9.0'c$ 81'988'081$ el 00°000°068°¢$ Auedwod uogonnsuog Aig-iiy
40Y-11822-8102 JOY piojbue] gLoz
Awoapeosy fHlunwwoy pioyhue] “y euuy
JlagquinN Od JoeRUOD  junowiy sIapl0 SI3pIQ Junowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog ajoel0 J0 %, 1oeRUOD abueysn afiueysn JORIJUOD Jaquinp 3o8foad Jopuap looyog
1ejol  pasioy 1EJ0L 30 JaquinN [euibuo
907 d3AH0 IDONVHO
1)Jo¢ @uﬁm 8102/0€/L} 03 8L0Z/LO0/LL urels OId uauuaAoIdwWy] [eyde)
6L/ST/T . woJy abues se|9A> [eaoadde Jopio abueyo asoy] )

s[ooyag d1[qng ogeary)

SdD



19-0227-PR10

‘sieaue ul pieog ay) o} psuods: Buisg are pue panoidde usaq sney siepio aBueyo Bumojjo 8yl

12°620°2$ :[ejo] 3oofoad .

12°620'2$ SUONIPUOD PRIBAdSIQ Juied paseq-pes| Sjeqe o} S|EUSIeL PUE JOGE] 8pIA0Ld 0} JOIDBHUDD [RIauUsD) 8LIZO/LL  8LZLOL
L0€91LSE

3p0) UosEsy Seqaddy  3eq obueyy

%20'S  12620'LvL$ 12°620°2% l 00°000°0¥L$ A 000
10S-186¥2-810C 10S uopuouwie|d §10Z

Jooyog Arejuswia)g uOpUOWER]d 9SOIqIUY

SUONANoSa( JopiQ) ebueys

vLg8y'2Z1$ fiejol Joaloud

"looyas jo Aep 3siu 2y} 10} asedaid 0} sunjuny

$£°902'69% pejoalg ;sumO  [00U9s BUIAOW ‘[BAOWISI YSEI} Uf JOOUDS U} JSISSE 0] S[BLISJeW pue Joge] 3PIA0Id 0} J00BIUOD) [B1aUSD) 81/90/L1  81/62/01
08'822°95% pajoalIqg JsumQ looyas ay) jo Bujues|o feuy 1o} Joqe] spiroid 0} JOIDBIUDY BIBURD) 81/90/L1 81/62/0L
99€21SE / 16906VE
3poy uosesy SUORANDSa( JopiQ) ebuByD Slegddy  deq obueg)
%2EL  YLPETYRS'ELS YLyLS'9L1$ € 000z.°20v'€L$ ) 0D uondnAsuo) ueulspuilg

HOW-1Z8Y2-8102 U 1owled 8102
jooyag Jawed W uyor

00°6¥S°Z1$ :1ejo] 3oefold

. : ‘gjensqns pue

00°6¥5°C1$ SUOINIPUOYD PaIBA0ISIC] Bunooy poom pajelolalap soe|das pue anowal 0} s[eualewW pue Joge} apiaoid 0} JOJOBIUOY) [RISUSS) 81/90/L1 81/£2/01
20Lisve .
9p07) UoSESy suondussaq 1spip obuey) 3eq ady 3jeq abuey)
%EE'S  05'6G6'CSPS 05°656'22$ ¥ 00°000'}ev$ "JU] ‘uoyonuisuoy aue JajAL
dS0-125¢€2-L102 SO sniqun] 1 L}0Z

sniqunt s

JaquinN Od Joenuo) junowy S19pI0 S13pI0 junowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog aoeI0 Jo% joenuon abueys abueyn joenuo)n Jaquinp 3oefoid Jopusp {ooyss

€301 PasiAsy 1ejoL JO lequInN teulbluo

9017 d3AY0 FONVHO

1joyp Quﬁnm 8102/0€/1LL 03 8L0Z/LO/LL weIs OId JusuAQIAW] [ede)
. woyy abuel sa]94o [eaosdde sapio obueyd asayy N
61/81/1 sjooydg d1fqng o3edry)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

‘siealle Ui pieog ay) o} papodal Bulsq ale pue panoidde usaq eaey s1aplo abueyd Buimolioy sy

Ly 295°0L$ (B30l Jaeloid

‘youms
9,°¢18% SUOHIPUO)) PaJanodsig 1o8UU02sIp dwnd AAHD MSU |[BJSuUl PUB USILLINS 0} S[ELSIEW PUB JOJE] 8pIA0Ld 0} JOJOBRAUOY) [RIDUSS) 8L/02/1) 81/90/1 1
. ‘uoljejielsul
0.°180'2% JOBNYDIY ~ UOISSIWQ JI9Jjyo mau Joy ainjonuys Joop Bupsixa isnipe 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| apirold 0} J0JORIIUOY) [BIBUSD) 81/02/11 8L/L0/LL
10°2292% SUOIPUOD PaJdA0asig *Bunyby Buuooy abeys aoe|das o) sjeuajew pue Joge] apiAcid 0} J0JORIUOY) [BISUDS) 8L/02/L L 8LIL0/LL
LL1¥1LGe 1 62028YE
3p0) UOSESY suonduasaq J9plQ obueyn) Slegddy  9yeq sbuey)
%9e'0  6£/60°0L0°6$ 6£°.60°2€$ L 00°000°8€0°6$ 00 uoHONISUOY JSpalld
40u-1£252-8102 40N Johmes 8102
10049g Jafmes Aaupis

¥L'322'€Z$ 1e101 eloid

“urs Bugisixs 0} Buidid 1ojem joy mau jjejsu; pue
0.°/19'6$ SUORIPUOD PBJOACDSIJ  [fem J9SLI Ul SUOHoauu09 Algjiues Bupsixe anowsl 0} sjelsiew pue Joge| spiacid 0] 10J0BIUOY [B19USS) 8LI6L/L)

‘Buiuado jpued ssaooe

19°895'2% SUORIPUOD PAIGA0ISIC Bunsixe anoqe NNO Busoddns siajull ([e3sul 0 sjeLSlew PuUe Joge] spincid 0} JOJDBIUOD) [BISUIS) 8L/I9L/LL

£4'260'0L% SUORIPUOD P3IaA0ISIC -Buidid pasodxe Bunsixa 9s0joua 0} sjeHsjew pue Joge] apIAcid 0] JOJOBIUOYD) [BIUSS) 8L/0Z/L1
£eG6516¢ .

3p0H uoseay Suonduaseq Jepip abueyD eq ddy

%L99L  vL'6Y0'eeT$ ¥2°68L'€E$ G 00098'661$ "ou| 09 sauor g Aydin

81/0€/01

81/0€/0}

81/0€/01

3]eq sbueu)
N

d3N-18152-8107 dIN sa1BBny 8102
looyoss Aiejuswalg so1bbny eyuepn

TequINN Od JoRQUOD  junouly SIapI0 S19pI0 Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ETRLTTS) 0% 319e[U0D abueys abueyn JoR[UOD Jaquinp 300foig Jopuap
1301 pesiroy leloL 30 Joquuny {ewibLo

O071 ¥3AH0 FONVHO

wouj abuea sa[oAo jeroidde sapio abueys asay )

j00y2g

71 JO G aseyq 810Z/0€/11 O3 810Z/L0/LL we3o1d juswooiduwy [ende)

61/81/1 S[00Ydg Aqn  03LdNT)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

“sieaue Ul preog ayy o} patiodas Buiaq ale pue panoidde usaq aney siapio abueyd Bumolio) ay |

TLpee'es (rejol poload

2L vee0%
Ly2esre

00°2.9$ :1ejoL 3o9loud

‘g[S 91210U0D
SUOIIPUOD PAJSA0ISI PalINg POJSACOSIP J2 UORBABOXS [BUORIPPE 10} S[BLIS}RW pUR 10qe| apiacid 0} J0J0BUOD) [BISUSD) 8L/90/LL  8L/SO/LL

3po) Uoseay

SUORANoSa(] JapiQ) SbuUey) Seqddy  S|q ebueg)

%68CL ZLy8p'GS$ " 2LvEe'os 2 00°0Sl‘6v$ uondNysuo) akaxong
vav-1£062-8102 vay injedaq g0z
Jooyog [edIssel) njedsaq usydolg

00229%
L2989v¢

00°8z¢°6$ ‘18301 198foid

‘saInjonus
HOV — UoISSIWO pajou e ssjeib jey jo ney| ut sejelb SWOp Jo} S[ELSIBW PUB Joge] 3PIACcId 0] JOJDBIUCY [RISUSS) 8L6LILL  8L/S0/LL

3p0D uoseay

SUORAIISe(] JapiQ) SbUBy) Seqaddy  3jeq ebueqn
%2L'9  00¥25°192'1L$ 00¥2L'2/$ 9 00°008'881°L$ ) 0 UOodNNSU0Y J9|Pall]
dON-16092-21L0Z dON UOMOI 2102

92UD][99XT JO [O0YOS UOHOW

. ) ‘jooyas
00826 HOV —uolssiwQ  Jnoybnouy; sbeubls wool mau [|ejsul pue ysiuing 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaold o} 10JoBJUOYD [BISUBS 8L/90/LL 81/0£/01
89EZ1GE / 82028YE .
Sp07)) UOSETY SUondPIS3Qq Jopi0 obuey) 3jeq ddy 31eq ebuey) -
%SS'E  SO'V8L'P8L'SS SO'¥8L'Y8LS oL 00°000'002'G$ J0sSY ' USS|SIN "'N'S ‘Uayosed 'H'd
40¥-11852-810Z JOY AdulIUM 8102
100Yag Aaupym 13
JaquinN Od Joejuon junowy S19pI0 SI9pI0 junowy
Jaqunp 1dy pieog ajaeI0 40 % joenuon abueyso abueys joenuon Joquinp j09foid Jopuap Jooyos

71 Jo 9 3seq
61/81/1

fejol  pasinoy lejoL 30 Jsquuny [euibuo

907 J3AH0 IONVHO

8102/0¢/L1 O3 8L0Z/10/LL weJs Ol JustaAoIawy reyde)
wouy obuel s319£9 Jeaosdde 1apio abueyo asoy :
s[ooydg ANfqn g 0dedny)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

‘sleale Ul pieog sy} 0} payodal Buiag aue pue paroidde uaaq saey siaplo abueyo Buimolo) oy L

22°229'6$ t1ejo L 399foid

22°229'6% SUOIIPUOYD PaIBA0ISI] *siojesado Joop Buisixe Je sAejai J0op apinoid 0] J0JORIUCY [BISUSS) 8L/SL/LL  SL/LE/0L
0€GG1GE
3P0 UoSETy

SUORAIoSaq JopIo sbueyn 3EgAdy  SJeq ebueu)

%6¥'G  26°27E6'v81$ 22eeo'es l 0L'0LE'GLLS Al 330
¥0a-1£00€-810Z UOA 1aydoisuyd g0z

Jooyog Alejuawalg Joydoysuy S Jojem

00°22¥'s$ :1ej0] Jo0loid

"uoe|ejsul Alquasse Buiysey jool Joj jlem Jodesed Auuoseu piingal pue sjessans 3oap jool atedard

00°€50°‘c$ SUoNIpuOD paIsA0dsId  ‘duys JUeD 8aIoucD pajeIoLS)ep Bulsixe aA0WR) O} S[ELSleW PUR J0ge] SpIAc.d 0 JOJORIUOY) [BISUSD) 8L/90/11 8L/SZ/0)
. ) ‘sajnJ Auadoud [ooyos
00v.E°2% Jsenbay jooyos  Bunesipur sedA; ubis Jousixe jeuonippe apiod 0} S|elejew pue Joge| apinoid 0] JOIDBIUOD [eIBusD) SLvLILL gL/IEL/LL
91800e¢ N
3po7) UoSEsy suonduasaq Japl() sbueqy Sjegddy  3peQq obueyy
%EZ' L 8¥'065°120'8% 8¥'065'L6$ (44 00°000'26°'L$ "00) uogonsuoy Jijjog sbioen 8y
d40¥-18062-L1L02 40¥ uljueid 2102
19JUd) SUV auld ulpjuely
laquinN Od JoBUOD  JUNOULY sI9pI0 S19pIO junowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog ?]oBIO 309 joenuon abueyo afbueyn 19E0U0Y Jaqunp 309[0ad JIopusp Jooysg

1ej0].  pasioy 1e30L Jo JaquinN reuibuo

907 ¥3AHO IDNVHO
71 Jo L aseq 810Z/0¢€/11 03 8102/L0/11 wes OJd juatpAcIaGW] [elde)
wou} obuel 91942 feaosdde Japio abueys osoy) :

61/8T/T S[00YdS d1[qn g 03edy)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

"Siealie Ul preog au; o) pauodsi Buiaq ale pue pancidde usaq saey sisplo sbueyo Bumoio) sy

22'9¢9'611$ 30 Josfoud

229e9'6L1$ 1sanbay jooyos "SMopuIm Jos]s Jjedal 0} sigliajelll pue Joge| 9piaoid 0} JOJIRNUOYD [BISUSD 8L/90/LL  8L/LO/LL
91200¥¢

3p0H Uoseay

SUORANoSa( 18pI0 sbuey) JEqddy  3jeq sbueyH

%62’ Ll PEE68'2¥8'CS ¥E'€68'6LY$ le 00°000°82+'2$ Al 300
HOW-11297-910C HOIN MIIA 9.7 9102

100y2g yYBIH MmoIp e

00°1L26°21$ :1BJ01 100[o1d

"SUONED0] J09J9$ Ul jueq jonp Bunsixe
00'9.6°95$ SUORIPUOD PaIaA0OSIJ  BU} PUNO.E 2INSOJOUS PoJeI-al) INoY OM) SpiAc.d 0) S[ELSJeW PUB Joge] apInoid 0 J0J0BNUOY [BISUSD) 8L/S0/LL  8L/LLIOL

- poddns o} sioyoue
193)s pappaque sjeudoidde apinoid pue spejuy Bulsixa soejdat pue Jiedal 0] Jojoenuo?) seale
00'v26'G9% SUOHIPUOD PaISA0ISI( 19318 Ul Xjolq pajeloyalep soe|dal pue SA0WSI S|ELAEW pUe Joge| apiAcLd 0) JODBIUOYD [BJSUSL) 81/20/11 8L/9LI0)

(paJayjy-uou) uonels
00°€5S'L$ isenbay [ooyog  Bulliy SRIOY LM 191002 JSJBM DI MBU B |[BISU] O} SJEUSIEW PUB JOGE| 8pIA0Id 0] J019BJUO0D) [BISUSS) 81/S0/L ) 8LzeiolL

. ’ "Buifia9 Juied pue yojed pue sjonuod Bugybi| aeivosse
00°'89Y°L$ SUOHIPUOD PBISA0ISI(] UM SWwooJ 1039s U saunixy Bunybl jlejsul o} seusiew pue Joge| apiacid 0) JOJOBIUOD [EISUSD 81/60/L1 gl/eeit
06.8.v€

3p0O UoSeay

SUONAIOSa( 19pi0 ebuey) SEgddy  3jeq ebueyn
%.L0'C  00°€LL'8LL'GLS 00°SPy'89v$ 9l 00'8z.'6v2'S1L$ "oU] ‘uonONIIsu0D dueT JSJAL
dOY-1LL91-810T J0¥ ¥ded @pAH 8102

Awopeoy Iaaie) yied apAH

18quinN Od JPRQUOD  Junolly S19pI0 S1opI0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy preog ajorIO 309 j0eQUOD abueyy obueyn joeIUOCH 19quinp 3o0foid 10puUdA Jooyag
1eJoL  posiAsy 1e301 Jo Jaquiny leuibuQ

O07 J3AY0 IONVHO
71 Jo 8 dsegq 810Z/0S/L1 ) 8LOZ/LOMLL - weido1d JuwaAoidw] [eyde))

wouy abuel sa19/£o jeaosdde Jepio abueyo asoy], 3
61/81/1 s[ooyog d1qng oseary)

SdD




19-0227-PR10

“sieale u] pieog sy} 0} papodal buiaq ale pue parcidde usaqg eaey sieplo abueyo Buimoljoy sy )

98°092°L$ :[®301 300foid

98'092'2%$
16GL6VE

19°919'9¥$ :Jejol 30aloid

}sonbay jooyos “J9)jo5u00 Buiybyj 03 lemod mu_>ma 0} S{EUS]EW pUR Joge| apiAo.id 0} JOJORIUOY) [RISUSL) 81/20/11

8gL/LL/60
3poy Uoseay

%velZ 01°205°259°C8

StuondHoSaq Japi0) abuey) Sreqddy  Sjeq ebuey)

Auedwogd uoponiisuo) Aig-|y
dVYN-19€9¥-210Z VN POOMUS) 10T
Awepeoy poomuay)

04°205°045$ L 00°000°280°2$

19°L20°e$

00°SvSer$
662515¢

18°129°¢$ “rej0] yoafoad

'SQUND
SUOIPUOD paIsnodslq  Joueq pasodoid yjesuaq s|ios S[geNnsuUn Jo [Ney o} S|eUajewW pue Joge] opiAoid 0} JOJOBIUOD [BIBUSD) 8L/90/1 1 81L/S0/LL
-Buidid
pajoalg BUMO pajeIoosSSE Yim sulelunoy Bunjuup mau |ejsul 0} s|elsjew pue Joge] apinosd 0} J0J0eIIUOT [RIaUss) SL/SLILL 8L/S0/LL
3poD uoseay SUoNdNSse(q 19pl0 obueyy S|legady  3jeq abuey)

%¥L'C 19¥62'6E5°2$ 19¥62°€5$ € 00°000°98+°2$ OT1 ‘uononijsuo) aay

4VN-18295-210Z VN ZINYDS £102
100yas yBiy zInyss ed

06°06£1$ SUOIIIPUO) PAIDAODSI] 's3[qe} woolyounj Bugsixs Jiedas 0 sjeusiew pue Joge] spiaoid 0] J0J0RJUCY [eI1aUI9) gLi6LILL SLISLILL
GL°0£01$ YOV — uoIssiwp 'SUSA0 M3U P33} 0] JIN0JIo Jamod moau 1o} sjepajew pue Joge] apiaoid 0] JOJOBHUOD |elauan) SL/6L/LL 8LISLILL
2Z20lE1$ HOV — uoissiwg "$19|009 J9jeMm 0L108[8 3y} 0} Jamod ppe 0} [euSjew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0J0R[UOY) [eIBUSD) 8LI6L/LL 8LISLILL
8L2015¢ - STECSEUETS
3P0 UOSEDY Suondudsaq Japip abuey) 31eq day 9jeq obuey)
%662 1L9°€0Z'c0S$ L9091 ] 00°009'88v$ "ouj 09 sauor @ Aydiniy
UOI192oY-810Z ¥OI sdiiiiud 8102
looyog ybHiH Awepeoy sdijiiud llepuspm
tquinN Od jJoenuos junowy s13plo S19pI0 junowy
Jaquinn 3dy pieog 3jorID Jo Y, 3joeRUOD abueynp abueysn joenuon Jaqun josfoad JOpuap (LIRS
ejo)  pasiAdYy 1ej0), J0 JaquinN euibuo

71 Jo ¢ 9seq
61/81/1T

907 J3AY0 IONVHO

81L0Z/0¢/L) ©1 8L0Z/1L0/LL

wreldord Jusworoxdu] [eyde))
wouy abuel sa]o4o eacidde saplo abueyds asay) :

sjooydg dqng oSeary)

SdD



19-0227-PR10

‘sJeale uj preog au; o} pajodai Buiag ale pue pascidde uaag aaey sieplo afueyo Bumojjop ayy

§£°520°65$ “1e101 Jooload

. €9'98L°LLS SUOIPUOY PRIBA0DSI]  “JUSWIYIRHE 9SEeq [AUIA J0} BuiyoBq [BlaW ([B3SUl 0} S[ENSIEW pUB Joqe| apinoid 0} J010BIUOD [eIsUD) 81/90/L1  8L/1E/0l

‘aAoqe Joap Buyool fejaut jo Juawsoerjdss Buunp

00°€22°21L$ SUOIIPUOD PaJenoosiq 150 Aeids Buyoodaiy snoejuewsd spinoid 0} S[eLS}EW PUE Joge| apiroid 0} JOJ0BIUCY [eIaUss) SUPLILL  8L/LZI60
LT LS pa1alIq SBUMO "paoejdal Jou s|ajui| [93)S JIPaI 0} slelelew Uc.m Joge| apinoid 0} J0JIRJJUOD [eIBURD) 8LivLiL) 81/0¢€/0)
SWIO0ISSBID 109]0S
¥r6eL'9e$ 03N -0%3 I 3il LOA Ul [etioyew Bujulejuod sojseqse sieqe 0} sjeusiew pue Joge] apinoid 0} J0JOBIUOD [2I8UdS) SLIVLILL 8L/0€/0L
9ece62e 3p67I0SE0g SUoNdIoSaq 18I0 SbUBD Slegaddy  Syeq sbueqy

%IL'E  LLG6LE'EPO'SIS  L2'616'09¥$ Ge 00000°c85‘VL$ 00SSY @ USS]RIN 'N'S ‘USUdSed "H'd
dIS-L01€S-L10Z dIS 9UNnD 2102
Jooyas yBiH uepjodosjo d1ND BYSMOPOPS LB

00952 °Z$ ‘jejoL Joalold

*10]092 Bunsixe
009G.'2$ Jsenbay j0oYdS  ydJEW 0} [00YDS BY} JO Juo By} Je Wik} 8} Juled o) S[eUBJeLW PU JOqe] SpIAcId O} JOJORIUOD [BIBUSD) 8L/ozZ/LL gLieLnl
y¥ZP0Se
Spoyuoseay

SUoRANdSaq JepiQ abueyqy

sjeqddy  Bjeq obuetD

%929 ¥8°1£6'868°c$ $8°295'622% (0} 00'+9¢'699°c$ : oU] ‘$I0}0BHUCD JB[IIIN "H'M
diIS-190.1-810¢2 dIS UUdS 8102
looyog yBiH uuag sejoydIN
29°298'G1$ ‘1ejo L 1oeloid
. . "Jun
29°298°'S1$ I1senbay jooyos  Buipuey e Bunsixe o] yueq jonp Bunsixa soe(dal o} sjeLBjeW PUE J0qe] apIACId 0 J0JORIUOD) [eISUsD) 8L/90/L1 8LZI0L
9¥2662E B
3p07) UoSEdy SUONAIoSa( JopiQ obueyy Seqddy  9jeQq obuey)
%¥V.'6 89'908v0¥'6$ 89'908'v£8$ v 00°000'0.5°8% Auedwo? uogonysuo) Aig-jiy
JOU-LIS9Y-LL0Z J0Y WoIqpuIT 102
[ooysg ybiH Awapeay adusiog pue Ylew wojqpui
JaquinN Od jJoesuon w:=0E< slapiO SIBPIO junowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog ?orIO Jo o, 3oenuon abueysn abueysp JoBHUOH Jaquinp josloid JOpuUap [o0Yy2s

12jJ0L  pasiroy rejoL 30 JoquinN [eubuo

907 J3AYO IONVHO
Z1 JO (T adeq 810Z/02/L} O3 8LOZ/LO/LL wier3old yusuwosorduy [eyde)

wouy sbuel sojoAo [erocidde sapio abueyo asayy
61/81/1 s[ooyog a1qng o3edy)

Sd)




19-0227-PR10

00°201°¢6$ :1ej0] 300f0ad

‘sigalle Ul preog ey} o) payodas Buteq are pue paaoidde uaaq aaey siepio abueyd Bumo|io) sy

‘SaUIYoBW BUIPUSA LIOO. YoUuN| Yr)S 91BpOolLodIe

00°28¥'L1$ Jsenbay jooyos 0} sjopno pue Buuim ‘Unpuod [[e1su; o} sfeusiew pue Joge] apiroid o} JORBHUOD [BISUSS) 8L/90/L1 81/G¢2/0L
. ‘Buyel aoueldwoo apoo

00°218'8$ SUOHIPUOD PBISACDSIJ 10} 4I9p JOOI JO WIOROY O} S||eM JOPLLIOD PUSIXd 0} S[eLISjeWw pue Joge| apiaoid 0] J0}0BR[UOY [RISUSL) gL/OLIL) 81/90/11

00'2e6'c$ SUORIPUOD PaIaA0ISI(] *sjusuodwiod I3)i0q pue uej JSneyxa Jieds) o} sjesjett pue Joqe] opiaoid 0} J0J9RIU0D [RISUSS) 8L/02/1) 8L/90/1L
‘adojs YQy pue Jooj}

00°8¥L'cs SUOIPUOD PBISA0ISIT Aqqo) mau yojew o} Jooy WAB Bulsixs adejdas 0} sleusieW pue JOqe| SpIAcid 0} JOJDBIUDY) [BIAUSS 81/90/11 8L/01/80
‘uono3JIP JUBYNSUCD

00°25'9L$ SUOIJPUOY) PaIBA0DSI(] Buyoou 1ad ¥oap Joou [euonippe Jedal apiaoid 0} sjeusiew pue Joge} opiroid 0} JOJDBIUOY) [BISUSD) gL/6LILL 8L/162/01

00°/81°‘9% 199)IYoly - Jou] "suolsiASl Jad arempiey Joop Mau apinoid 0 SieLS)EW PUR J0ge[ SPIACId 0} J0]9BIUCY) [BIBUss) 8L/I9L/LL 8L/90/LL
‘sjusWwannbal

00°182°2% HOV — uoissiwg 9p02 98l 0} Jnofe| Wwool 19|10} ubisap-a1 0] sfeLsjew pue Joge] SpiAoid 0} J0J9BIUOY) [RISUSS) 8L/0Z/L) 8L/S0/LL

00°06v°L$ 1senbay jooyoas "aBbeub)s Jousjul jeuonippe apiaold 0} S[eLSleW pue Joqe] 9pinoId 0] J019BNUOY [BISUSD) 8L/0Z/L 1 81/90/11
"ALN93g pue Ajpjes sS40 Jed aoijo

00°460'c$ YOV~ UOISSIWQ  SSSUNN pue Wood JaIN Je J0}0s]ap Uuoljoul [[ejsul 0} Sjeliajell pue Joge| apincid 0} JOJORIUOY [elauss) 8LI6LIL) 81/01/60
‘}sanbai

007290°2$ Isanbay 100Yyog  |ooyos Jad BuiAsy 1da0oE 0] SO0 JOOP MU [[BJSUI 0} S|BLIBJEUI PUB JOqe| 9pIn0.d 0} JOJOB.UOY) [BIaUss) SL/OL/LL 8L/90/11
"IOPLUIOD J08[9S U] 9se( jjem JAUIA M3U |[BjSul pue ‘uole)s suoyd)y mau e spiaoid

00°69¢22% 1senbay [00Yog  ‘9au] YoJIg MBU B [[ejSUl ‘pIe0qaiI00s Bullsixa jured 0] S|BLISJEW PUE Joge] apiaold 0} J0JOBAUOY) [RIDUSS) 8L/02/11 8L/90/L 1L
N ‘nyeld

00'¥61°G$ SUOIIPUOYD PaIBA0ISI(] Aq pabewep youq Jousixe aoe|dal pue SACWRI 0} SiELajewW pue Joge| apiroid 0} JOJIEILDT) [BISUSS) 8LIOLILL 81/S0/LL

12909v€ .
3poD) uoseay SuondiDsa( JoplQ sbueqy deqddy 9 obueyn
%ZLvL  00'8LL°2060L% 00°995°6VE'1L$ 09 00'212'855'6$ "09 uoyansuo) Wjog 9b10an sy1
HOW-12Y99-210Z ¥OIN uebiuey 2102
[ooyog Jaueyn osnoyybi ajaazuolg
JaquinN Od Joenuos junowy s1api0 s19pIQ junowy
laquinp 3dy pieog a[oreI0 jJo 9, 3deRUOH abueyo abueysn JoR[UOY Jaqunp 393lo1g A0pUdA Jo0Yyos

130 11 9seq
61/8T/T

1E10L

pasiny 1ejoL Jo JequInN rewbLo

907 ¥3AH0 IONVHO

wouy abuel s9j94d [eaosdde sepio abueyo esay]

810Z/0¢/L1 O3 8L0Z/L0/LL weidold JudwaAoidwy [eyde))

S[ooydsS dqng Owﬁoi—o

SdD



19-0227-PR10

“siesLe Ul pieog sy} 0} pauodes Bulaq are pue parordde usesq aney sispio abueyd Bumo)ioy ey

90°600°G20°L$ POMad SIy} 40} s19pQ obuey) 210

JaquinN Od JoeQuo)  junowy SI3PIO SIapiO junowy’
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajaeIp J0% 19enuon abueyn abueysn J0BNUOD Jaquunp jo9foud Jopusp Jjooyag
[e]Jo)  pasiaey [ejoL 0 J9quunN lewibuo
907 J3QHO0 IONVHO
r4 9 04 K G ed 8102/0S/LL O 81L02Z/10/LL wes OJq JuauwAoJduy Teyde)
. woyy abues seako [eaoadde tapio sbueyo sseyl 3 )
61/81/1 S[ooyd§ dMqnd osedY)

SdD



